

N40085-11-R-4008
NAVFAC SPECIFICATION
11-R-4008
AMENDMENT NO. 0003

IMPORTANT

This amendment should be acknowledged when your proposal is submitted. Failure to acknowledge the amendment may constitute grounds for rejection of the proposal.

If your proposal has been submitted prior to the receipt of this amendment, acknowledgment should be made, which should state whether the price contained in your proposal is to remain unchanged, is to be decreased by an amount, or is to be increased by an amount. The acknowledgment must be received prior to the due date established for the receipt of proposals.

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE J	PAGE OF PAGES 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0003	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 04-Feb-2011	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)
6. ISSUED BY NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC NORTH CAROLINA IPT 6506 HAMPTON BLVD NORFOLK VA 23508-1212	CODE N40085	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) See Item 6		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)		X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40085-11-R-4008	
		X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 11-Jan-2011	
			10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended. Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning <u>1</u> copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).				
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) SOLICITATION NUMBER: N40085-11-R-4008 AMENDMENT NO: 0003 P1286 BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS & P1286B CONNECTOR ROAD TO P1286 AMENDMENT 0003: WORDING AMENDMENTS AND RFI RESPONSES RFIs ACCEPTED NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO PROPOSAL DUE DATE. RECEIPT OF PHASE I PROPOSALS REMAINS DUE: MARCH 3, 2011 @ 2 P.M. ray.hinman@navy.mil Tele: 757-322-8398				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
		TEL:	EMAIL:	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)		16C. DATE SIGNED 04-Feb-2011

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:

AMENDMENT 0003

AMENDMENT WORDING:

Section 00800, A Basic of Award, Paragraph 4,

Delete this paragraph and substitute the following paragraph: "Paragraph 4 X As stated in the solicitation, Factors 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5a are of equal importance. Technical Factors 1 through 5a combined are more important than Factor 6 Price. Subfactors are of equal importance".

Section 00800, Basis of Evaluation and Submittal Requirements for Each Factor. (b) Price Submission, 3 Price, paragraph A(1) delete existing paragraph and substitute the following: "A1(X) Price shall be evaluated on the basis of the cumulative price for all the line items, including base item, excepted Betterments and planned modification for FF&E, as shown in the Pricing Schedule."

RFI's AMENDMENT 0003

N40085-11-R-4008

P1286 (BEQ's) & P1286B (ROAD)

Question:

1. On page 3 of 28, please confirm that the first two (2) sentences in paragraph 4 are incorrect as they only mention Technical Factors 1 through 4, and Price as Factor 5, whereas the proposal actually includes Technical Factors 1 through 5, and Price in Factor 6.

Response: Basics of award, paragraph 4, please see Amendment 0003 wording

Question:

2. Under Solicitation Submittal Requirements, Item (b), please verify that the word "Offeror" is meant to be "Designer of Record".

Response: In subfactor 1b – Yes, Designer of Record is the Offeror

Question:

3. The Description of Work language provided in Amendment 0002 (page 28 of 28) is unclear relative to the design of the P1286B Connector Road portion of the project. Please clarify if the Offeror will be responsible for completing the design of the P1286B Connector Road portion of the project, or if the completed design will be provided by NAVFAC during Phase II of the RFP process.

Response: The complete design of the Connector Road will be provided during Phase II.

Question:

4. Under Section Subfactor 1b – Designer of Record, the Basis of Evaluation includes providing experience in the design of relevant projects similar in size, scope, and complexity (however, the word “relevant” was deleted from the Solicitation Submittal Requirements for Subfactor 1b under paragraph (b) in Amendment 0002). Since the definition of relevant in Section 00800 includes Relevant Facility Project and Relevant Road Project definitions, is the Offeror’s Designer of Record required to demonstrate design experience of both facility types? This question is related to the answer to question three (3) (above) – If NAVFAC is providing the design for the P1286B Connector Road, will NAVFAC still require design experience for Road and Bridge projects, or only Relevant Facility Projects (i.e. BEQ’s, Apartment Buildings, Dormitories, Hotels)?

Response: Yes, the Designer will be responsible for providing experience in Relevant Facility and Relevant Road projects.

Question:

5. For the P1286 (BEQ) and P1286B (Road) project, will the Road/Bridge be 100% designed when the Phase II is released?

Response: Yes, see above response no. 3

(End of Summary of Changes)